Resolution No. 90-86-14

RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE **THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES** OF THE

FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 5 (j), of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes specifically authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to protect and preserve the property, wildlife and natural resources of the Three Affiliated Tribes; and
- WHEREAS, The Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes desires to promote the responsible development and utilization of recreation opportunities near Lake Sakakawea; and
- WHEREAS, The Three Affiliated Tribes have undertaken many activities to improve recreational opportunities near Lake Sakakawea; and
- WHEREAS, The activities to manage and improve recreational opportunities near Lake Sakakawea have imposed a financial burden on the government of the Three Affiliated Tribes.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes hereby approves a recreational residence tax.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Tribal Business Council directs the Natural Resources Department and the Legal Department to develop an ordinance to implement said tax.

Tribal Resolution No. <u>90-86-74</u> Recreational Residence Tax Page No. 2

CERTIFICATION

Chairman (voting) (not voting).

Dated this 17th day of Gene, 1990 Tribal Business Council

ATTEST:

Chairman, Tribal ouncil Busines